

Agenda Item Number

Date March 9, 2015

Approval of Amendment to Agreement Between the Des Moines Metropolitan Wastewater Reclamation Authority and the City of Des Moines for Construction Services to Abandon the Grit Chamber as Part of the WRA New Main Outfall, Phase 17, Segment 8 Project

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Metropolitan Wastewater Reclamation Authority (WRA) entered into a contract with S.M. Hentges & Sons, Inc. for the New Main Outfall Phase, 17, Segment 8 Project (hereinafter "WRA Contractor") on September 17, 2013 by Resolution No. 13-110; and

WHEREAS, as part of the WRA New Main Outfall, Phase 17, Segment 8 project, the WRA is abandoning portions of the 60" Westside Trunk owned by the City of Des Moines; and

WHEREAS, once these portions of the Westside Trunk are abandoned by the WRA's contractor, the remaining portions of the Westside Trunk downstream will no longer be in service including a structure referred to as the Grit Chamber which is owned by the City of Des Moines and is located at the confluence of the Des Moines River and Raccoon River; and

WHEREAS, abandonment of the Grit Chamber is required to avoid the continued formation of sink holes around the Grit Chamber; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved an agreement with the WRA on November 17, 2014, by Roll Call No. 14-1759 and the WRA approved the agreement on November 18, 2014 by Resolution No. 14-142 by which the WRA agreed to change order in the abandonment of the Grit Chamber into the New Main Outfall Phase 17, Segment 8 Project and the terms by which the WRA will have its contractor perform the work necessary for abandonment of the Grit Chamber, the cost of such work and the terms for the City paying for such work at a cost not to exceed \$47,030.45; and

WHEREAS, during the work, the contractor discovered a hole in the sewer located up from the Grit Chamber that needed to be repaired and was contributing to the Grit Chamber settlement; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the agreement has been prepared authorizing a total amount of \$50,164.04 or such additional amount as is necessary to complete the work for the City; and



Date <u>March 9, 2015</u>

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF DES MOINES, IOWA:

That the amendment to the agreement between the City of Des Moines and the Des Moines Metropolitan Wastewater Reclamation Authority is hereby approved, the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the amendment and the Public Works and Finance Director are authorized to make payment to the WRA in accordance with the Amendment and Agreement.

Moved by ______ to adopt.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

When Unly

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COWNIE							
COLEMAN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby		
GATTO					certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, amon		
GRAY					other proceedings the above was adopted.		
HENSLEY							
MAHAFFEY	,				 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m hand and affixed my seal the day and year firs above written. 		
MOORE							
TOTAL							
MOTION CARRIED		•	API	PROVED			
				Mayor	City Clerk		

(Council Communication No. /5-097)



Agenda Item Number